
 
 

 
 

ASPIRE AND PROSPER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
23 October 2013 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny Committee will be held in Committee 
Room 1, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ on Wednesday, 30th 
October, 2013 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 
 

4 Golf Course - Update on Future Options (Pages 3 - 32) 

 (Cabinet Report Attached) 
 

5 Work Plan 2013-2014 (Pages 33 - 54) 

 (Work Plan, Forward Plan, and Corporate Flyer attached) 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: T Clements, G Hirons, A James, R Kingstone, A Lunn, M McDermid, S 

Peaple, P Standen and M Thurgood 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ASPIRE AND PROSPER SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 3rd SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Thurgood, Councillors T Clements, G Hirons, 

A James, A Lunn, M McDermid and K Gant 

 

 
The following officers were present: Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and 
Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Kingstone, S Peaple and 
P Standen and Councillor K Gant was present as a substitute. 
 

18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2013 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor A James and seconded by Councillor T Clements) 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

20 TAMWORTH EDUCATION BOARD  
 
This matter was deferred until 22 October for a written statement with discussion 
and presentation on 26 November at a joint scrutiny meeting. 
 

21 RAIL TRANSPORT  
 
The Chair gave a verbal update on rail transport costs subject to a meeting of the 
sub group and will be updated again on 22 October 2013. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny 
Committee 

3 September 2013 

 

 

2 
 

22 REVIEW OF SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
Councillor James updated members. Documents on Key Stage 2 for discussion 
will be circulated prior to 22 October 2013. 
 

23 WORK PLAN 2013/2014  
 
The Committee considered the Work Plan for 2013/14 
 
RESOLVED: That the following work plan be approved. 
 

Aspire & Prosper Work Plan 2013-2014 
 

Committee Date Subjects for consideration To Action 

22 October 2013 LEP (Tentative) 
 

S Peaple 

 Development Officer in relation to 
Town Centre Development 
 

R Kingstone 
 

 Update on Rail Transport 
 

M Thurgood 

 Golf Course – Update on Future 
Options (Confidential) 

 

   

26 November 2013 Tamworth Education Board 
 

 

 Revised Key Stage 2 and NVQ 
 

 

 Town Centre Local Plan  

   

21 January 2014 Rail Transport M Thurgood 

   

4 March 2014   

   

15 April 2014   

   

Date to be 
confirmed 

Employment Opportunities in 
Tamworth – Job Centre Training 
 

 

 Torc Vocational Centre 
 

R Kingstone 

 Education – Sixth Form Provision and 
Degree Opportunities in Tamworth 
 

 

 
 

  

 Chair  
 

Page 2



CABINET 
 

24th October 2013 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE  PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMY AND EDUCATION 
 
 

 
TAMWORTH GOLF COURSE FUTURE OPTIONS SHORTLIST 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
N/A 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To seek Members approval for the proposed short listed options for Tamworth Golf Course 
and to develop the short listed options through the next stage of the process.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1, That Members approve the short listed options as detailed in this report and the 
attached report by FMG Consulting 
 
2. That Members endorse the progression (including further soft market testing with 
developers and service providers) of the short list to enable Cabinet to make a 
decision on a final  preferred option 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Following Cabinet approval the Council took on the interim operational management of the 
Golf Course in March 2013 for a period of two years till April 2015 and in parallel began work 
to consider the future options for the facility. In consultation with the Portfolio Holder officers 
initiated work streams and established a project group to develop the long list of options 
which were approved by Cabinet on 30th May 2013.  
 
An external consultancy service FMG Consulting was appointed to provide additional 
capacity and specialist advice. Working with the internal project group the external 
consultancy has under taken an evaluation of the long listed development options and the 
three management options associated with each option (Cabinet Report May 2013). 
 
Officers have also held two consultation workshops with users and non users of the Golf 
Course and the discussions and findings of these workshops have been fed into the process. 
The evaluation process took into account the key issues relating to each option and 
assessed them against a set criteria which produced the following recommended options for 
short listing. The short listed options if approved by Cabinet will move to the next stage and 
be examined in more detail and be financially modelled to explore the capit
[...]
 meet the needs of the growing 
population is also stated as an important sustainability objective for the 
Council.  

• Does the Option contribute to the achievement of as many of the objectives 
within the Council's Sustainable Community Strategy and Sustainability 
Appraisal / Strategic Environmental Assessment as possible? Particularly 
focussing on the protection of open spaces whilst acknowledging the need to 
provide sustainable living spaces within the Borough. 

 

Page 32



Aspire & Prosper Work Plan 2013-2014 
 

Committee Date Subjects for consideration To Action 

22 October 2013 LEP (Tentative) 
 

S Peaple 

 Update on Rail Transport 
 

M Thurgood 

 Golf Course – Update on Future 
Options (Confidential) 

 

   

26 November 2013 Tamworth Education Board 
 

 

 Revised Key Stage 2 and NVQ 
 

 

 Town Centre Local Plan 
 

 

 Regeneration Projects Co-ordinator in 
relation to Town Centre Development 
 

R Kingstone 
 

   

21 January 2014 Rail Transport M Thurgood 

   

4 March 2014   

   

15 April 2014   

   

Date to be 
confirmed 

Employment Opportunities in 
Tamworth – Job Centre Training 
 

 

 Torc Vocational Centre 
 

R Kingstone 

 Education – Sixth Form Provision and 
Degree Opportunities in Tamworth 
 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1
 

 

T
A

M
W

O
R

T
H

 B
O

R
O

U
G

H
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
  

 

F
O

R
W

A
R

D
 P

L
A

N
 

 
E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 a
n
d
 K
e
y
 D
e
c
is
io
n
s
 f
o
r 
th
e
 p
e
ri
o
d
 1
 N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
3
 -
 2
8
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
1
4
 

 
P

u
b
lis

h
e
d
 o

n
 2

2
 O

c
to

b
e
r 

2
0
1
3
  

b
y
 L

a
ra

 A
llm

a
n
 

0
1
8
2
7
 7

0
9
2
6
4
 

 C
o
n
f/
N
o
n
-

C
o
n
 

 

D
e
c
is
io
n
 t
o
 

b
e
 t
a
k
e
n
 

b
y
/D
a
te
 

K
e
y
 

D
e
c
is
io
n
 
S
u
b
je
c
t 

P
o
rt
fo
li
o
 a
n
d
 C
o
n
ta
c
t 

O
ff
ic
e
r 
d
e
ta
il
s
/A
u
th
o
r 

P
ri
n
c
ip
a
l 
G
ro
u
p
s
 &
 

O
rg
a
n
is
a
ti
o
n
s
 p
ro
p
o
s
e
d
 t
o
 

b
e
 c

[...]
s
 o

r 
n
e
g
o
ti
a
ti
o
n
s
, 
o
r 
c
o
n
te

m
p
la

te
d
 

c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
s
 o

r 
n
e
g
o
ti
a
ti
o
n
s
, 
in

 c
o
n
n
e
c
ti
o
n
 w

it
h
 a

n
y
 l
a
b
o
u
r 
re

la
ti
o
n
s
 m

a
tt
e
r 

a
ri
s
in

g
 b

e
tw

e
e
n
 t
h
e
 a

u
th

o
ri
ty

 o
r 
a
 M

in
is

te
r 
o
f 
th

e
 C

ro
w

n
 a

n
d
 e

m
p
lo

y
e
e
s
 o

f,
 o

r 
o
ff
ic

e
 h

o
ld

e
rs

 u
n
d
e
r,
 t
h
e
 a

u
th

o
ri
ty

. 

5
 

In
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n
 i
n
 r
e
s
p
e
c
t 
o
f 
w

h
ic

h
 a

 c
la

im
 t
o
 l
e
g
a
l 
p
ro

fe
s
s
io

n
a
l 
p
ri
v
ile

g
e
 c

o
u
ld

 b
e
 

m
a
in

ta
in

e
d
 i
n
 l
e
g
a
l 
p
ro

c
e
e
d
in

g
s
. 

6
 

In
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n
 w

h
ic

h
 r
e
v
e
a
ls

 t
h
a
t 
th

e
 a

u
th

o
ri
ty

 p
ro

p
o
s
e
s
 

 (a
) 
to

 g
iv

e
 u

n
d
e
r 
a
n
y
 e

n
a
c
tm

e
n
t 
a
 n

o
ti
c
e
 u

n
d
e
r 
o
r 
b
y
 v

ir
tu

e
 o

f 
w

h
ic

h
 

re
q
u
ir
e
m

e
n
ts

 a
re

 i
m

p
o
s
e
d
 o

n
 a

 p
e
rs

o
n
; 
o
r 

 (b
) 
to

 m
a
k
e
 a

n
 o

rd
e
r 
o
r 
d
ir
e
c
ti
o
n
 u

n
d
e
r 
a
n
y
 e

n
a
c
tm

e
n
t.
 

7
 

In
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n
 r
e
la

ti
n
g
 t
o
 a

n
y
 a

c
ti
o
n
 t
a
k
e
n
 o

r 
to

 b
e
 t
a
k
e
n
 i
n
 c

o
n
n
e
c
ti
o
n
 w

it
h
 t
h
e
 

p
re

v
e
n
ti
o
n
, 
in

v
e
s
ti
g
a
ti
o
n
 o

r 
p
ro

s
e
c
u
ti
o
n
 o

f 
c
ri
m

e
. 

 Page 50



1
7
 

 Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Golf Course - Update on Future Options
	Enc. 1 for Tamworth Golf Course Future Options Shortlist, 24/10/2013 Cabinet
	Enc. 2 for Tamworth Golf Course Future Options Shortlist, 24/10/2013 Cabinet
	Enc. 3 for Tamworth Golf Course Future Options Shortlist, 24/10/2013 Cabinet

	5 Work Plan 2013-2014
	Forward Plan 1 November 2013 - 28 February 2014
	Vision flyer




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ASPIRE AND PROSPER SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 30th OCTOBER 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor R Kingstone (Chair), Councillors M Thurgood, 

T Clements, G Hirons, A James, M McDermid, S Peaple and 
P Standen 

 

CABINET Councillor Steven Claymore 

Councillor Daniel Cook 

 

 
The following officers were present: Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, 
Planning and Partnerships) and Lara Allman (Democratic & Election Services 
Officer) 
 
 
 

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Lunn. 
 

25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2013 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor A James and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

27 GOLF COURSE - UPDATE ON FUTURE OPTIONS  
 
The Leader of the Council, Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education and 
Director Communities, Planning and Partnerships updated the committee on the 
current short list options for Tamworth Golf Course. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Leader of the Council, Portfolio Holder for Economy 



Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny 
Committee 

30 October 2013 

 

 

2 
 

and Education and Director Communities, Planning and 
Partnerships be thanked for their update. 

 
 

28 WORK PLAN 2013-2014  
 
The Committee considered the Work Plan for 2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the following work plan be approved: 
 

Aspire & Prosper Work Plan 2013-2014 
 

Committee Date Subjects for consideration To Action 

26 November 2013 Tamworth Education Board – update 
from Officers 
 

 

 Regeneration Projects Co-ordinator 
and Town Centre  
 

R Kingstone 
 

 Rail Transport - update 
 

M Thurgood 

   

21 January 2014 Education (Tentative) 
 

R Kingstone 

 Golf Course Update  

   

4 March 2014 Rail Transport (full scrutiny) M Thurgood 

   

15 April 2014 Torc Vocational Centre 
 

R Kingstone 

 LEP (Aspects to be determined) 
 

S Peaple 

   

 
 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 


